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Meeting Minutes: May 17, 2018 
 
The regular monthly meeting of Northside Education Inc. dba Atlanta Classical Academy was held on 
May 17, 2018at 6 p.m. at Atlanta Classical Academy, 3260 Northside Drive, N.W., Atlanta, GA 30327, the 
Board Chair being in the chair and the Secretary being present. 
 
In attendance: Board Chair Matthew Kirby, Dr. Lee Friedman, Scott Yates, Cat McAfee, and Principal 
Steve Lambert. With the majority of the directors in office in attendance, a quorum was established for 
the transaction of business. 
 
The board unanimously approved the minutes of the April 18, 2018 regular meeting and April 26, 2018 
special meeting. 
 
The chair made a motion to amend the agenda to add three (3) “New Business” items: insurance applica-
tion, flood insurance, FYE18 budget amendment request.  Mrs. McAfee seconded the motion, and the 
amended agenda of this May 17, 2018 regular meeting was unanimously approved.   
 
Community Comments 
 
Several guests addressed members of the board and Mr. Lambert. 
 
Chairman’s Report 

 
The Chairman performed training on Governance Process Policies 4.g.1-6 (Board Committee Principles).   
 
The Chairman presented a report on the conclusion of the principal search process, the renewal applica-
tion kickoff meeting, and the development team reported on the status of the campaigns, the results 
appearing on the dashboard. 
 
Treasurer’s Report 

 
The Treasurer reported that he has reviewed the April 2018 financial statements as prepared by the 
Principal, confirmed account balances, and noted no unusual circumstances. The Audit Committee will 
report on its findings during the June 2018 regular board meeting.   

 
Principal’s Report: 

 
1. General: Principal Lambert provided updates on the Academic Awards event, National Honor 

Society inductees, National Latin exam performance (51 awards to ACA students), Excellence in 
Teaching awards to Mrs. Cousar and Mr. Schepps, AP testing, debate club, expectations for 96% 
re-enrollment, and on efforts taken to date to secure student parking.   
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2. Monitoring reports 

The motion is to affirm that the Principal has presented a reasonable interpretation of EL 2.c, 2.c.1-8, 
2.d.1-2, and 2.i.  

Moved:     Mr. Kirby 
Second:    Mrs. McAfee 
Vote:         Unanimous approval 

 
The motion is to affirm that the evidence presented by the Principal demonstrates accomplishment of the 
interpretation of EL 2.c, 2.c.1-8, 2.d.1-2, and 2.i. 

Moved:     Mr. Kirby 
Second:    Mr. Yates 
Vote:         Unanimous approval 

 
New Business 

 
Motion is to authorize the Chair to execute the School Board Legal Liability Insurance Application as re-
quired in the annual insurance policy renewal process. 

Moved:     Mr. Kirby 
Second:    Mr. Yates 
Vote:         Unanimous approval 

 

Motion is to authorize the Principal to modify insurance policies by adding flood insurance ($100k build-
ing / $100k contents / $1000 deductible). 

Moved:     Mr. Kirby 
Second:    Mrs. McAfee 
Vote:         Unanimous approval 

 

Motion is to approve the amended FY18 budget. 

Moved:     Mr. Kirby 
Second:    Dr. Friedman 
Vote:         Unanimous approval 

 
2nd Read: FY19 (+) budget: Mr. Lambert reviewed the three-year budget for the Charter and General 
funds and a five-year budget for the Capital fund.  Budget will be presented for third reading and ap-
proval at the June, annual meeting. 
 
Motion is to authorize the principal to waive the cancellation clause and to fully execute the 4/18/2018 
contract with Mobile Modular, and to contract with MHGC Inc. (Hammersmith), pursuant to legal review 
of the contract, according to the terms of the MHGC proposal dated May 8, 2018. 
 
 

Moved:     Mr. Kirby 
Second:    Mr. Yates 
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Vote:         Unanimous approval 

 
Motion is to modify Board Policy accordingly: 
 

a. Strike 1.a, add 4.0.1, “The Board establishes the school’s Mission, Vision, Core, Virtues, Motto, 
and Pledge: 
 

Mission: The mission of Atlanta Classical Academy is to develop students in mind and 
character through a classical, content-rich curriculum that emphasizes virtuous living, 
traditional learning, and civic responsibility. 
 
Vision: To be a nationally regarded K-12 classical school and serve as a local and national 
incubator for the growth and promotion of classical education. 
 
Virtues: Courage. Courtesy. Honesty. Perseverance. Self-Government. Service. 
 
Motto: Virtus. Scientia. Felicitas. 
 
Pledge: I will learn the true.  I will do the good.  I will love the beautiful.” 
 

b. Delete 1.a.1 and 1.a.2, and replace 2.L with the following: “The CEO shall not fail to cause the 
organization to comply with the terms of the Charter Agreement,” and to add as 2.L.1, “The CEO 
shall not fail to meet or exceed academic objectives enumerated in the Charter Agreement,” 
and add as 2.L.1.1, “The CEO shall not fail to provide the board at every regular meeting a report 
that lists for the school year the date of key voluntary and mandated tests and charter-man-
dated metrics (CCRPI and BTO, for example), the month the school anticipates the results, and 
as available, the actual results in summary form,” and as 2.L.2, add “The CEO shall not fail to 
meet other objectives enumerated in the Charter Agreement.”  2.L.1 shall be monitored annu-
ally in November, 2.L.1.1 shall be monitored monthly, 2.L.2 shall be monitored annually in April.  
The CEO shall be considered in compliance with 2.L when in compliance with all lower level poli-
cies. 
 

c. Change the monitoring month of 2.h.9 to August. 
 

d. Modify 4.b.1 to read, “The board is the authoritative link between the ownership and the opera-
tional organization.” 
 

e. Add a paragraph to BMD 3.0 that says, “The CGO shall be empowered to lead fundraising and 
development efforts on the Board’s behalf and to direct the CEO, staff members, and volunteers 
in those realms alone.” 

 
Moved:    Mr. Kirby 
Second:    Mrs. McAfee 
Vote:         Unanimous approval 

 
 
The annual meeting of the board shall occur at 2 p.m. on Wednesday, June 13, 2018 at school. 
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At approximately 8:15 p.m., the Chair adjourned the meeting. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Matthew Kirby, Board Chair 



Charter School Fund

Statement of Activity Comparsions

Approved

FY18 % APS Projected % APS

Budget funding FYE18 funding

Revenue

   Contributions - 489

   Local Funding 6,053,729 6,395,504

   Miscellaneous Revenue 40,540 53,578

Total Revenue 6,094,269 6,449,571

Expenditures

   Educational Media Services 24,000           0.4% 1,404 0.0%

   Food Service Operation 38,000           0.6% 40,815 0.6%

   Instruction 3,431,065      56.7% 3,412,751 53.4%

   Operation and maintenance of plant 638,600         10.5% 597,798 9.3%

   Professional Development 60,000           1.0% 70,287 1.1%

   Pupil Services 153,500         2.5% 130,596 2.0%

   School Administration 1,292,243      21.3% 1,201,703 18.8%

   Student Transportation Services 59,000           1.0% 54,370 0.9%

   Support Services - Business 65,500           1.1% 38,296 0.6%

Total Expenditures 5,761,908 5,548,021

Net Operating Revenue 332,361 901,550

Capital Outlay 243,600 4.0% 247,565 3.9%

Net Revenue 88,761 1.5% 653,985 10.2%

Key Metrics

Salaries & benefits 70.1%

Admin/Staff 17.1%

Faculty 53.0%

Facilities 10.5%

Debt service 9.0%

FY18 budget amendment
Approved by the board May 17, 2018
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Statement of Net Position

FYE17 Projected FYE18

Assets
Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents $   1,691,348  $   1,566,642  
Accounts Receivable -  1,000 
Other Current Assets  14,564  14,564 

$   1,705,912  $   1,582,206  
 Fixed Assets

Capital Assets 10,292,082  10,400,000  
Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 763,747  780,000  
Leasehold Improvements -                                        - 
Accumulated Depreciation (816,375) (816,375)

$   10,239,453  $   10,363,625  

Deferred Outflows of Resources - Pension 3,526,555  3,526,555  (1)

Total Assets & Pension-related items  $   15,471,920  $   15,472,385 

Liabilities and Net Position
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 76,820  75,000  
Accrued interest payable 23,014  24,000  
Current Portion - ACB Loan 175,000  185,000  
Current Portion - Modular Loan 52,632  74,730  

$   327,466  $   358,730  
Long-term Liabilities

Capitalized lease 500  - 
ACB Loan 7,045,631  6,829,571  
Modular Loan 176,797  147,562  

$   7,222,928  $   6,977,133  

Net Pension Liability 4,468,287  4,468,287  (1)
Deferred Inflows of Resources - Pension 22,096  22,096  (1)

$   4,490,383  $   4,490,383  

Total Liabilities & Pension-related items $   12,040,777  $   11,826,246  

Net Position
Invested in capital assets 2,788,894  2,992,153  
Net revenue 642,249 653,985 

$   3,431,143  $   3,646,138  
Total Liabilities, Pension-related Items, and Net Position $   15,471,920  $   15,472,385  

Notes:

(1) Pension entries will not be known until the audit of the TRS fund is released.

FY18 budget amendment
Approved by the board May 17, 2018



Atlanta Classical Academy

Renewal Team: 2018-2019
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Board Kirby Lead Lead Lead Lead

Friedman X X

Yates X

McAfee X X

Santifer Lead X

Barry Lead X

Admin Knowles X X

Lambert X X

Greer X

Richter X X

Faculty Chairs Andrew, J. X X

Cousar X X

Holt X X

Huff X

Nugent X

PTCA Co-Chairs Harty X X

Woods X X

MST Parents Braun X X

MST Employees Andrew, K. X

Faux X

Schepps X X

Student Services Shuler X

Special support TBD X

Consultants K. Moody X X

A. Bollwerk X

Draft



5/17/2018 Pricing for Flood Insurance Policy - Google Docs

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1_CiEIjYoVkeUZlmh-KVDJTAHUHgrXSjjWXNpsmx-rOU/edit 1/1

Pricing for Flood Insurance Policy 

 
Source: Sterling Seacrest Partners 
As of: 4/3/2018 
  

Building  Contents  Deduc�ble  Premium  Difference 

$100,000  $100,000  $1,000  $2,112  N/A 

$250,000  $250,000  $1,250  $3,594  $1,482 

$500,000  $500,000  $1,250  $5,393 
$1,799 

 

 

 

 

● A moderate event might cost approximately  $85,000   remediation ($30k), several rooms 
of furniture ($40k), one level of carpet ($15k).  

● A catastrophic flood (e.g., a rupture of the water company reservoir on Moores Mill) 

would require a higher level of coverage 

● Overall our insurance rates are projected to go up next year. The  $100k/$100k  option 
gives us a significant level of coverage with the smallest budget impact. 



Principal’s Monitoring Report May 2018 
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017 
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

Executive 
Limitation 

Financial 
Planning/Budgeting 

2.c The Principal shall not cause or allow 
financial planning /budgeting for any 
fiscal year or the remaining part of 
any fiscal year to deviate materially 
from the board’s Ends policies, risk 
fiscal jeopardy, or fail to be derived 
from, at minimum, a three-year plan.  

12/15/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 
 
The Principal considers the Ends of the organization to be summarized by Global Ends Policy 1.0, namely 
that the Board intends for Atlanta Classical Academy to form knowledgeable, virtuous citizens at costs 
commensurate with local, public, K-12 education.  In short, the resources of the organization ought to 
be used to develop intelligent, virtuous young Americans, and to fund activities that support the same, 
in accordance with ethical practices, the law, and our charter agreement.  
 
Financial jeopardy occurs when actions, conditions, or plans place the organization in danger of 
insolvency, legal risk, or conditions which cause the school to stray from its Ends.  
 
The Principal is required to plan for the following fiscal year and for two additional years.  The school 
should at all times maintain resources to operate safely, to achieve its Ends, to position the school to 
maintain a good standing with its authorizers (including renewal) and its accreditor, to address 
reasonable contingencies, to build towards long-term operational and capital objectives, and to avoid 
imprudent, unethical, and illegal activities or conditions.  
 

Report:  
 
This is a second level policy informed by the following series of third level policies.  
 
Report compliance.  
 
  



Principal’s Monitoring Report May 2018 
 

 2 

Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017 
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

Executive 
Limitation 

Financial 
Planning/Budgeting 

2.c.1 The Principal shall not:  
Fail to submit the next fiscal year’s 
budget for board approval prior to 
the June annual meeting, or fail to 
present drafts of the budget publicly 
at least twice before its approval.   

12/15/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 
 
The Board expects the Principal to develop and present for approval a three-year budget (as required by 
EL 2.c) prior to the June meeting (typically its annual meeting) for final approval by the board at the June 
meeting.  
 
Report:  
 
A draft of the FY19 budget was presented at the April 2018 board meeting; a draft of the FY19, FY20, 
and FY21 budgets are being presented at the May 2018 meeting.  The aim is to present a three-year 
budget prior to the June (annual) meeting, for final approval at the June meeting.  The draft budget is 
posted to the website.  A notice will appear in the Atlanta Journal Constitution on May 12.  
 
Report compliance.  
 
Evidence:  
 
FY19 Proposed Budget Rev 2 May 9, 2018 (attached) 
  



DRAFT  5/17/18

FY19 Budget

Charter School Fund

Statement of Activity Comparsions

Approved Proposed

FY18 % APS Projected % APS FY19 % APS

Budget funding FYE18 funding Budget funding

Revenue

   Contributions -                    489 -                     

   Local Funding 6,053,729 6,395,504 7,186,653

   Miscellaneous Revenue 40,540 53,578 40,540

Total Revenue 6,094,269 6,449,571 7,227,193

Expenditures

   Educational Media Services 24,000           0.4% 1,404 0.0% 30,000            0.4%

   Food Service Operation 38,000           0.6% 40,815 0.6% 40,000            0.6%

   Instruction 3,431,065      56.7% 3,262,751 51.0% 4,170,810       58.0%

   Operation and maintenance of plant 638,600         10.5% 597,798 9.3% 652,013          9.1%

   Professional Development 60,000           1.0% 70,287 1.1% 102,250          1.4%

   Pupil Services 153,500         2.5% 130,596 2.0% 148,400          2.1%

   School Administration 1,292,243      21.3% 1,201,703 18.8% 1,302,754       18.1%

   Student Transportation Services 59,000           1.0% 54,370 0.9% 62,000            0.9%

   Support Services - Business 65,500           1.1% 38,296 0.6% 58,000            0.8%

Total Expenditures 5,761,908 5,398,021 6,566,227

Net Operating Revenue 332,361 1,051,550 660,966

Capital Outlay 243,600 4.0% 247,565 3.9% 296,336 4.1%

Net Revenue 88,761 1.5% 803,985 12.6% 364,630 5.1%

Key Metrics

Salaries & benefits 70.1% 69.2%

Admin/Staff 17.1% 15.2%

Faculty 53.0% 54.0%

Facilities 10.5% 14.6%

Debt service 9.0% 7.5%
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FY19 Budget

Statement of Net Position

FYE17 Projected FYE18

Assets
Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents $                     1,691,348  $                     1,716,642  

Accounts Receivable                                        -                                1,000 

Other Current Assets                              14,564                              14,564 

$                     1,705,912  $                     1,732,206  

 Fixed Assets
Capital Assets 10,292,082  10,400,000  

Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 763,747  780,000  

Leasehold Improvements                                        -                                        - 

Accumulated Depreciation (816,375) (816,375)

$                   10,239,453  $                   10,363,625  

Deferred Outflows of Resources - Pension 3,526,555  3,526,555  (1)

Total Assets & Pension-related items  $                   15,471,920  $                   15,622,385 

Liabilities and Net Position
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 76,820  75,000  

Accrued interest payable 23,014  24,000  

Current Portion - ACB Loan 175,000  185,000  

Current Portion - Modular Loan 52,632  74,730  

$                        327,466  $                        358,730  

Long-term Liabilities
Capitalized lease 500                                         - 

ACB Loan 7,045,631  6,829,571  

Modular Loan 176,797  147,562  

$                     7,222,928  $                     6,977,133  

Net Pension Liability 4,468,287  4,468,287  (1)
Deferred Inflows of Resources - Pension 22,096  22,096  (1)

$                     4,490,383  $                     4,490,383  

Total Liabilities & Pension-related items $                   12,040,777  $                   11,826,246  

Net Position
Invested in capital assets 2,788,894  2,992,153  

Net revenue 642,249 803,985 

$                     3,431,143  $                     3,796,138  

Total Liabilities, Pension-related Items, and Net Position $                   15,471,920  $                   15,622,385  

Notes:

(1) Pension entries will not be known until the audit of the TRS fund is released.
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FY19 Budget

All Funds Budget
Fiscal Year 2018-19

School Fund General Fund Capital Fund Total
Revenue
Governmental Grants / Private Grants -                     -                     -                     -               

Private Donations -                     225,500           795,789           1,021,289  

Public revenue 7,186,653        -                     -                     7,186,653  

Activities fees 40,540              73,080              -                     113,620      

Total Revenue 7,227,193        298,580           795,789           8,321,562  

Expenses
Instruction 4,170,810        -                     -                     4,170,810  

Pupil Services 148,400           -                     -                     148,400      

Professional Development 102,250           -                     -                     102,250      

Education Media Services 30,000              -                     -                     30,000        

School Administration 1,302,754        -                     -                     1,302,754  

Support Services - Business 58,000              -                     -                     58,000        

Maintenance and Operation of Plant 652,013           -                     -                     652,013      

Student Transporation Services 62,000              -                     -                     62,000        

Food Service Operation 40,000              -                     -                     40,000        

General Fund Expenses 298,580           -                     298,580      

Total Expenses 6,566,227        298,580           -                     6,864,807  

Capital Outlay
CapEx -                     -                     795,789           795,789      

Principal Reduction (Pri+Mod Loans) 240,836           -                     -                     240,836      

Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 55,500              -                     55,500        

Total Capital Outlay 296,336           -                     795,789           1,092,125  

Total Expenditures 6,862,563        298,580           795,789           7,956,932  

Net Revenue 364,630           -                     -                     364,630      
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FY19 Budget

Charter School Fund
Three-Year Budget

FY2019 FY2020 FY2021
Revenue
Governmental Grants / Private Grants -                     -                     -                     

Private Donations -                     -                     -                     

Public revenue 7,186,653        7,668,525        8,145,393        

Activities fees 40,540              43,256              44,165              

Total Revenue 7,227,193        7,711,781        8,189,558        

Expenses
Instruction 4,170,810        4,290,654        4,414,094        

Pupil Services 148,400           155,820           160,495           

Professional Development 102,250           105,318           108,477           

Education Media Services 30,000              30,900              31,827              

School Administration 1,302,754        1,337,067        1,377,409        

Support Services - Business 58,000              58,990              60,010              

Maintenance and Operation of Plant 652,013           660,045           594,303           

Student Transporation Services 62,000              62,000              64,000              

Food Service Operation 40,000              40,000              42,000              

Total Expenses 6,566,227        6,740,793        6,852,614        

Capital Outlay
CapEx -                     -                     -                     

Principal Reduction (Pri+Mod Loans) 240,836           254,204           72,719              (1)

Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 55,500              50,000              50,000              

Total Capital Outlay 296,336           304,204           122,719           

Total Expenditures 6,862,563        7,044,997        6,975,333        

Net Revenue 364,630           666,784           1,214,225        

Assumptions:

Per pupil funding growth = 4.88% per year.

Salary growth = 2% per year.

Healthcare premiums projected to increase 5%. 

TRS employer contribution at 20.9% in FY19, subsequent years unknown.

Notes:

(1) Principal payment of $6,655,000 due March 1, 2021 on the primary loan. 



DRAFT  5/17/18

FY19 Budget

Enrollment projections
4/30/17

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8

Grade 2014-15 2015-16 2016-2017 2017-18 2018-2019 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

K 54 56 55 54 54 54

1st 55 54 54 54 54 54

2nd 56 55 54 54 54 54

3rd 55 54 54 54 54 54

4th 54 56 54 54 54 54

5th 55 53 54 54 54 54

6th 54 54 54 54 54 54

7th 54 53 54 54 54 54

8th 54 54 54 54 54 54

9th 53 46 54 54 54 54

10th 42 50 50 54 54 54

11th 0 37 47 50 54 54

12th 0 0 34 40 45 50

Total 486 540 586 622 672 684 693 698
Delta # - 54 46 36 50 12 9 5

Delta % - 11.1% 8.5% 6.1% 8.0% 1.8% 1.3% 0.7%

Public revenue, actual + projections
4/30/17

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7

2014-15 2015-16 2016-2017 2017-18 2018-2019 2019-20 2019-20

FTE (enrollment) 486 540 595 622 672 684 693

Public revenue, actual/projected* 4,283,487       5,185,935       5,775,181       6,297,568       7,135,829       7,617,701       8,094,569            

PPR 8,814                  9,604                  9,706                  10,125               10,619               11,137               11,680                    

PPR % 9.0% 1.1% 4.31% 4.88% 4.88% 4.88%

Nursing/transportation supplement 50,824               50,824               50,824               50,824                    

Total public revenue 6,348,392       7,186,653       7,668,525       8,145,393            

Ave. growth in PPR Yr 1-2 5.01% 9.9% 13.2% 6.7% 6.2%

Ave. growth in PPR Yr 1-3 7.17%

Ave. growth 1996-2013 3.24

Assumed growth rate 4.88%
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FY19 Budget

General Fund
Three-year budget

FY19 FY20 FY21

Revenue

Extracurricular activity fees  $               73,080  $               77,562  $               77,562 

Donations to annual fund 225,500 225,500 225,500 

298,580 303,062 303,062 

Expenses

Extracurricular Activities

Clubs 9,000 9,125                     9,125 

Field Trips 32,040 34,219                   34,219 

Fine Arts Applied Classes 16,020 17,109                   17,109 

Summer Camps 16,020 17,109                   17,109 

73,080 77,562 77,562 

Annual Fund

Family Engagement & Events 55,400 55,400 55,400 

Arts & Athletics                   40,000 40,000 40,000 

Teacher Support & Development                     7,600 7,600 7,600 

Student Support                   90,000 90,000 90,000 

Family Services                   17,500 17,500 17,500 

Development Support                   15,000 15,000 15,000 

225,500 225,500 225,500 

Net Revenue 0 0 0 

Assumptions:

Extracurricular activities will be net zero.
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FY19 Budget

Capital Fund
Five-year budget

FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 Total

Revenue

Donations 795,789$              11,721,550$         5,000,000$             5,000,000$            -$                           22,517,339$           

795,789$              11,721,550$         5,000,000$             5,000,000$            -$                           22,517,339$           

Expenses

Modular expansion                           -                             -                               -                              -                              -                               -   

HVAC renovation 795,789 (1)                           -                               -                              -                              -                     795,789 

Primary loan refinance                           -                             -                  6,721,550 (2)                            -                              -                  6,721,550 

Phase III construction                           -                             -                               -               13,745,000                            -                13,745,000 

Total Expense 795,789 0 6,721,550 13,745,000 0 21,262,339

Net Revenue 0 11,721,550 (1,721,550) (8,745,000) 0 1,255,000

Assumptions:

All capital funds will be received before the capital project commences.

Notes:

(1) HVAC renovation cost per Honeywell's performance contracting proposal dated March 15, 2017.

(2) Principal payment of $6,655,000 due March 1, 2021 on the primary loan. Refinance cost assumed to be 1%  of loan balance. 

(3) The modular loan will fully repaid in June 2021. Monthly principal payments on the modular loan are made from the charter school fund.

(4) Phase III construction quote from Parrish Construction Group. Amount is for construction only; furniture, fixtures, and equipment are not included.
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017 
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

Executive 
Limitation 

Financial 
Planning/Budgeting 

2.c.2 The Principal shall not:   
Risk incurring those situations or 
conditions described as unacceptable 
in the board policy “Financial 
Conditions and Activities.”  

12/15/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 
 
The Board intends for the Principal to abide by the policies spelled out in EL 2.d.1-18 (Financial 
Conditions and Activities), which the Principal reports on a quarterly basis (Aug/Oct/Jan/Apr).    
 
Report: 
 
For the current fiscal year, the Principal has filed quarterly reports on EL 2.d.1-18 in Aug 2017, Oct 2017, 
Jan 2018, and most recently in Apr 2018.  The Board has accepted those reports in its regularly 
scheduled Board meetings. 
 
Report Compliance. 
 
Evidence:  
 
Principal’s reports for Aug 2017, Oct 2017, Jan 2018, and Apr 2018  
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017 
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

Executive 
Limitation 

Financial 
Planning/Budgeting 

2.c.3 The Principal shall not:  
Omit a credible projection of 
revenues and expenses by category, 
the sources and uses of all operating 
expenses and capital expenses, or 
planning assumptions.  
 
Operating expenses include all 
operating costs, current principal and 
interest payments, and regular 
maintenance and repair costs.  
 
Capital expenses include land 
acquisition, new construction, major 
system repairs, and any deferred 
maintenance that, if not corrected in 
the current budget cycle, places 
building occupants at risk of harm, or 
the facility at risk of not fulfilling its 
functions  

12/15/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 

In accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), including Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) regulations, Atlanta Classical Academy budgets and records financial transactions 
in three funds: 

Charter School Fund – This fund contains the public revenue received from Atlanta Public School 
system and all costs associated with the daily school operations, including the debt service on 
the building loans.  The source of revenue for this fund includes public, Quality Basic Education 
(QBE), per pupil revenue, other revenue derived from authorizers (occasionally there are 
distributions made to schools for transportation, for example), and fees collected from families 
for sports and uniforms.  The school conservatively projects future operating revenue based on 
past and current enrollment and operating revenue trends.   

General Fund – This fund contains all revenue and expenses not specifically accounted for in 
another fund.  This includes donations for the annual campaign (current Cavalier Campaign) and 
other miscellaneous extracurricular activities, such as field trips, after-school clubs, and summer 
camps.  The reserve funds required by our loan covenants reside in the General Fund. 

Capital Fund – This fund contains the donations for the school’s long-term capital campaigns 
(currently the Standing on the Shoulders of Giants Campaign) and related expenses.  The 
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sources of revenue include private donations, corporate gifts or matching donations, and other 
philanthropic sources.  These funds will be used exclusively for capital expenses.  

 
The school budgets and operates mission-essential (so-called bell-to-bell) school functions within public, 
per pupil revenue.  Furthermore, the school does not commit to capital expenses until revenue has been 
secured without notifying the Board.  
  
“Credible projection” means an analytical approach that is thorough, based in experience and 
conservative.  Where mission-critical expenses are difficult to project, thoughtful estimates are 
included.   
 
Planning assumptions are enumerated by category.  
 
Report: 
 
Report compliance.  
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017 
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

Executive 
Limitation 

Financial 
Planning/Budgeting 

2.c.4 The Principal shall not:  
Plan in any fiscal year for operating 
expenses to exceed public revenue. 

12/15/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 
 
In short, the school shall not plan to run annual operating deficits.  The Board intends for the Principal to 
budget such that the revenue in the Charter School fund exceeds its operating expenses.   
 
Report:  
 
Report compliance.  
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017 
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

Executive 
Limitation 

Financial 
Planning/Budgeting 

2.c.5 The Principal shall not:  
Fail to present year-over-year budget 
comparisons by category. 

12/15/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 
 
A single-year presentation provides little or no context, while a year-over-year comparison of budgeted 
revenue and expenses demonstrates expected changes and the relative emphasis placed on each 
category.  It demonstrates to all constituents how the organization prioritizes its resources and how 
those priorities change over time, if at all.  
 

Report:  
 
Report compliance.  
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017 
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

Executive 
Limitation 

Financial 
Planning/Budgeting 

2.c.6 The Principal shall not:  
Fail to maintain a three-year facilities 
plan. 

12/15/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 
 
For Atlanta Classical and virtually all charter schools, establishing adequate facilities (and securing the 
funding to do the same) represents a major challenge, because charter schools have no access to public 
funds for facilities, neither in most cases do they have access to facilities owned by taxpayers.   A three-
year plan is essential, because long-term capital assets take time to fund and to construct.  
 
The facilities plan is reflected in the capital fund budget and includes the 3+1 Modular Expansion Project 
(currently underway and scheduled for completion by August 2018), the South Building HVAC 
Restoration Project (currently scheduled for Summer 2019), and Phase III of the campus expansion 
(currently envisioned to occur sometime after re-charter).   
 

Report:  
 
Report compliance.  
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017 
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

Executive 
Limitation 

Financial 
Planning/Budgeting 

2.c.7 The Principal shall not:  
Fail to solicit a broad base of input in 
the formulation of budgets.  

12/15/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 
 
The Principal builds the budgets (Charter Fund/General Fund/Capital Fund) to support the Ends of the 
school as defined by the Board.   
 
Collecting inputs from a broad base encourages creativity, optimizes the resources and expertise in the 
school’s extended community, minimizes tunnel-vision, encourages stakeholders to engage with the 
school’s mission, and generally fosters an inclusive climate.   
 

Report:  
 
The Principal forecasts revenue taking the input from past experience:  all public and QBE funding, 
activities and miscellaneous fees, and donor participation.  We consider the most current adjustments 
to actual QBE funding, and we discuss our projections with others in our space.  PPR ultimately depends 
substantially on the demographic composition of our students and the qualifications of our teachers, 
items that are unique to our school. 
  
Building the expense side of the ledger, budgets are built from the bottom up.  In addition to personnel 
and facilities costs, the school operates with six major expense categories:  front office, resource room, 
fine arts, athletics, facilities, and information technology.  The budgets of each category are managed by 
an “Approver.”  Each approver builds his or her budget based on programs and initiatives that have 
been development with school leadership.  Each approver collects input from employees that “feed up” 
into each expense category.  For example, the Resource Room Coordinator builds her budget after 
discussing with English teachers the books they will teach.  The athletics director compiles budgetary 
inputs by having conversations with individual coaches.  Additionally, the PTCA leadership and the MST 
have an opportunity to give their direct input into the General Fund (Cavalier Campaign) and Capital 
Fund (On the Shoulders of Giants Campaign) budgets.  The goal for these is to ensure that mission-
supporting initiatives that support students and school life, families and community, and support for 
teachers are in line, when possible, with the interests of these constituents. 
  
Report:  
 
Report compliance.  
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017 
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

Executive 
Limitation 

Financial 
Planning/Budgeting 

2.c.8 The Principal shall not:  
Provide less for board prerogatives 
during the year than is set forth in 
the “Cost of Governance Policy”.  

12/15/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 
 
The Board intends for the Principal to budget an amount for mandated and elective board training and 
support.   
 
Report:  
 
The FY19-21 budgets incorporate $10,000 for annual board mandated and elective board training and 
support.   
 
Report compliance.  
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date:  May 2018 
 

Policy 
Type 

Heading 2017  
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

 
Executive 
Limitation 

 
Financial 

Condition and 
Activities 

 
2.d.1 

 

 
The Principal shall not: 
Fail to report at every regular board 
meeting current enrollment, changes to 
enrollment from previous reporting 
period and with reasons for withdrawal 
(to the extent that such reasons can be 
acquired with a reasonable effort by 
school staff).  

 
12/15/16 

 
Principal’s Interpretation: 
 
The school’s Charter School Fund is funded by public revenue in accordance with the Charter Agreement 
and Georgia Charter School Law.  This per pupil public funding is based as the name states on the 
number of students enrolled.  Therefore, detailed grade-by-grade enrollment, changes to  
enrollment, and waitlist information, has significant implications to the school’s revenue and financial  
health; these are an indicator of the overall satisfaction of existing students and their parents and of the  
perception of the general public; they influence our relationship with authorizers; and they signal our  
ability to replace students who leave the school.  The philanthropic community uses these figures to  
gauge overall demand for the school, the quality of the leadership, and financial stability.  This  
information is best considered by analyzing short- and long-term trends.  The Board asks for reasons for 
withdrawal, because it intends to understand the causes of attrition.  It wishes to see to it that the 
Principal knows the causes of attrition so that the team is able in the spirit of constant improvement  
to adjust if appropriate.  To the extent that negative trends are emerging, the Board wants to have the 
ability to spot them early.  The Board does not intend for the staff to invest an unreasonable amount of 
time or effort to learn the causes, and it does not intend for the Principal or staff to take action that 
would compromise personal information about a student or family. 
 
Report:  
 
The Principal includes this information on the monthly dashboard.  
 
Report Compliance  
 
Evidence:  
 
Dashboard (attached)  
  



DASHBOARD
As of April 30, 2018

Upcoming Meetings & Events

Board Meeting School Events
June 21

Year-to-Year Retention (Measured at October FTE Count) Student Services

W/D by Due in 17/18 Completed Next 30 days
Grade

K SST referrals to SPED 
1 in progress 15 10 5
2
3 Annual IEP Reviews 29 26 3
4
5
6 3-year IEP Eligibilities 6 5 0
7 Meetings:
8 Amendment 20 0
9 Initial Eligibilities 12 5
10 Initial IEP 7 6
11 Total 70 14
12

Total SST/RTI
Tier 2 Meetings 251 15

FTE Students Tier 3 Meetings 89 17
Retention Total 340 32
Attrition

Annual 504 Reviews 15 15 0
3-yr 504 Eligibility 2 2 0

Enrollment & Lottery New 504 Parent Request 21 26 2
Total 43 2

Open Wait List Wait List
Grade Enrolled Withdrawls Additions Seats (All) (Siblings) Applicants Preference Wait List 504s Closed out 3

K 55 1 1 0 203 0 269 29
1 54 0 1 0 92 2 86 2
2 55 1 2 0 89 4 78 6
3 54 1 1 0 87 3 77 3
4 53 3 0 1 77 6 70 5
5 54 1 2 0 103 4 97 8
6 54 0 2 0 107 0 96 5
7 52 5 2 2 67 8 68 10
8 54 1 1 0 57 0 52 1
9 45 1 3 9 69 2 65 3
10 49 1 2 6 6 1 14 0
11 34 4 1 20 0 0 9 0
12 0 0 5 2

613 19 18 38 957 30 986 74

360 Families

Attendance Development

Charter Metric:
Absent 15 days or more Current Year Number %

Required Actual 3-4 unexcused absences 122      19.9% ** Fund Pledges Received Faculty % Family %
Year 1 10% 7.4% 5 unexcused absences 99        16.2%
Year 2 8% 1.0% 6-14 total absences 238      38.8% ** Cavalier $141,721 $107,791 60% (45) 35% (139)

Year 3 6% 2.7% 15+ total absences 32        5.2%
Year 4 5% ** Previous calculations have been standardized to 3-4 and 6-14 rather than 3+/6+ Giants $900,478 $421,744 61% (46) 39% (153)

Thanksgiving Week Total: $1,042,199 $529,534

2014 2015 2016 2017
# % # % # % # % Current as of 4/10/2018

Assumptions for participation:

Monday 44 9% 48 9% 51 8% 37 6% No. faculty/staff: 75

Tuesday 67 14% 85 16% 58 10% 67 11% No. of Families: 393 giving units when you include dual household families

ENROLLMENT - SINCE AUGUST 14, 2017

3
2
3
3
3
4
2
2
7
6 1

1
3

LOTTERY MARCH 13, 2018

2
1
0
4
1

5
6

2015-162014-15 2016-17

3
4
4
1
73

13
1

7
20
15

50 35 86 16

as of 4/30/2018

2
4
3
8

2017-18

1
0
1
1

12
5
6
5

2

486

89.7%

10.3%

537

93.5%

6.5%

592

85.5%

14.5%

624

97.4%

2.6%

5/21 2nd & 3rd Grade Awards Ceremony
5/25 Last Day of School Year

5/15 Upper School Awards Ceremony
5/18 Field Day - 1pm Dismissal 
5/21 2nd & 3rd Grade Awards Ceremony
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017  
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

 
Executive 
Limitation 

 
Financial 

Condition and 
Activities 

 
2.d.2 

 

 
The Principal shall not: 
Fail to provide a monthly report of the 
school’s actual financial condition 
prepared in accordance with GAAP 
accrual accounting and including the 
following:  
a. Revenue and expense statement with 
comparison to budget and prior year 
b. Balance sheet 
C. Aged accounts payable summary 
d. Statement of cash flow 
e. System generated cash reconciliation 
report that ties to redacted bank 
statements  
f. Redacted credit card statements 

 
12/15/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 
 
In support of its fiduciary duty to the Owners of the school (the citizens of Georgia), the Board wishes to 
monitor on a monthly basis the actual financial condition and performance of the school and to ensure 
that spending aligns with the mission, the annual budget, and the enumerated policies of the Board.  On 
a monthly basis, the Board expects the Principal’s internally generated financial reports and third-party 
documentation adequate for confirming the revenue, expenses, capital expenditures, financing 
decisions, and cash balances.  It wants to review credit card statements to see to it that expenses 
support only the missions and operations of the school.  The applicable standard of accounting is 
modified accrual as defined by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).  On internally 
generated reports, the Principal makes certain assumptions with regard to the level of detail board 
members wish to evaluate.  Complete details will be made available, as required.  With regard to the 
treatment and presentation of depreciation and non-cash charges, our auditor has endorsed the 
practice of making year-end adjustments to financial statement to reflect these charges.  Depreciation 
relates almost exclusively to capital assets (buildings and equipment), and therefore depreciation should 
be considered as part of annual and long-range development efforts.   
 
Report:  
 
The Principal’s monthly report includes the required information.  More detailed reports are available 
upon request.    
 
Report Compliance 
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Evidence:  
 
Monthly financial reports (attached) 
  



Page 1 of 7 Prepared by C.Busse, 5/8/18, 11:19 AM

Statement of Activity - All Funds
For the month ended April 30, 2018

Charter School 
Fund General Fund Capital Fund Total

Prior Year 
April 2017

Revenue

Public Funding  $             640,481  $                         -  $                         -  $             640,481  $        561,995 

Activity fees                             - 12,301                             - 12,301                        - 

Donations                             - 14,458 49,240 63,698 13,865 

Miscellaneous Revenue 12,272 5,200 1,000 18,472 6,308 

Total Revenue 652,753 31,959 50,240 734,953 582,167 

Expenses

Instruction (279,988)                             -                             - (279,988) (243,987)

Pupil Services (14,146)                             -                             - (14,146) (7,581)

Professional Development (3,031)                             -                             - (3,031) (4,881)

Educational Media Services                             -                             -                             -                             - (178)

School Administration (98,233)                             -                             - (98,233) (106,957)

Support Services - Business (481)                             -                             - (481) (1,982)

Maintenance and Operation of Plant (38,241)                             -                             - (38,241) (36,141)

Student Transportation Services (3,267)                             -                             - (3,267) (3,080)

Food Service Operation (4,854)                             -                             - (4,854) (2,946)

Extracurricular Activties                             - (9,482)                             - (9,482)                        - 

Annual Fund                             - (4,611) (2,507) (7,119)                        - 

Total Operating Expenses (442,241) (14,094) (2,507) (458,842) (407,732)

Net Revenue 210,512 17,865 47,733 276,110 174,435 

Capital Outlay

Capital Expenditures                             -                             - (53,071) (53,071)

Principal Reduction (5,265)                             -                             - (5,265)

Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures                             -                             -                             -                             - 

Total Capital Outlay (5,265) 0 (53,071) (58,336)

Total Expenditures including capital (447,506) (14,094) (55,578) (517,178)

Net including capital 205,247 17,865 (5,338) 217,775 

Explanation of Funds:

The Charter School Fund captures the public revenue from APS and the expenses of running the school. Long-term debt is serviced from this 
fund.

The General Fund is a catch-all fund that receives transactions that are not captured in another fund. This includes extracurricular activities 
such as clubs, field trips, fine arts program, summer camps and the annual fund. The $750,000 reserve required by the loan covenant is in the 
General Fund.

The Capital Fund is for long-term capital projects.
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Statement of Activity - Charter School Fund
For the month ended April 30, 2018

Actuals Budget

April Year to Date Annual Budget Remaining

 % 
Budget 
Spent

Revenue

Public Funding  $             640,481  $          5,716,494  $          6,053,729 

Miscellaneous Revenue 12,272 54,068 40,540 

Total Revenue 652,753 5,770,562 6,094,269 

Expenses

Instruction (279,988) (2,657,686) (3,431,065) (773,379) 77%

Pupil Services (14,146) (113,954) (153,500) (39,546) 74%

Professional Development (3,031) (69,287) (60,000) 9,287 115%

Educational Media Services                             - (1,204) (24,000) (22,796) 5%

School Administration (98,233) (1,003,027) (1,292,243) (289,216) 78%

Support Services - Business (481) (37,654) (65,500) (27,846) 57%

Maintenance and Operation of Plant (38,241) (478,023) (638,600) (160,577) 75%

Student Transportation Services (3,267) (49,370) (59,000) (9,630) 84%

Food Service Operation (4,854) (35,815) (38,000) (2,185) 94%

Total Expenses (442,241) (4,446,021) (5,761,908) (1,315,887) 77%

Net Operating Revenue 210,512 1,324,541 332,361 

Capital Outlay

Capital Expenditures                             - (15,110)                             -                        - 

Principal Reduction (5,265) (211,905) (228,000) (16,095) 93%

Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures                             - (9,950) (15,600) (5,650) 64%

Total Capital Outlay (5,265) (236,965) (243,600) (21,745)

Total Expenditures including capital (447,506) (4,682,986) (6,005,508) 6,204,078 

Net including capital 205,247 1,087,576 88,761 178,938 
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Statement of Activity - General Fund
For the month ended April 30, 2018

Actuals Budget

April Year to Date Annual Budget Remaining
 % Budget 

Spent

Revenue

Activity fees  $               12,301  $             101,658  $               68,000 

Donations 14,458 160,500 215,500 

Miscellaneous Revenue                     5,200                   43,302                             - 

Total Revenue 31,959 305,461 283,500 

Expenses

Extracurricular Activities

Clubs (24) (10,051) (8,000) 2,051 126%

Field Trips (8,723) (52,889) (30,000) 22,889 176%

 Fine Arts Applied Classes (735) (8,044) (15,000) (6,956) 54%

Summer Camps -                            (14,428) (15,000) (572) 96%

(9,482) (85,412) (68,000) 17,412 

Annual Fund (4,611) (45,392) (215,500)

Total Expenses (14,094) (130,804) (283,500) 17,412 46%

Net Revenue 17,865 174,657 0 17,412 

Capital Outlay

Capital Expenditures -                            -                            -                            -                            

Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures -                            -                            -                            -                            

Total Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures including capital (14,094) (130,804) 17,412

Net including capital 17,865 174,657 17,412
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Statement of Activity - Capital Fund
For the month ended April 30, 2018

Actuals Budget

April Year to Date Budget Remaining
 % Budget 

Spent

Revenue

Restricted donations  $               49,240  $             374,139  $             420,000 

Unrestricted donations/ misc. income 1,000 21,223 3,497 

Total Revenue 50,240 395,362                 423,497 

Expenses

Modular expansion (2,507) (3,660) (419,934)

Total Expenses (2,507) (3,660) (419,934)

Net Revenue 47,733 391,702 

Capital Outlay

Capital Expenditures (53,071) (102,680)

Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures -                            -                            

Total Capital Outlay (53,071) (102,680) (419,934) (317,254)

Total Expenditures including capital (55,578) (106,340) (419,934) (317,254) 24%

Net including capital (5,338) 289,022 3,563
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Statement of Net Position
For the month ended April 30, 2018

As of April 30, 2018 As of March 31, 2018

Assets
Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents $                        3,145,313  $                        2,970,571  
Accounts Receivable                                   2,173                                   1,926 
Other Current Assets                                 14,564                                 14,564 

$                        3,162,050  $                        2,987,061  
 Fixed Assets

Capital Assets 10,418,836  10,365,765  
Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 778,496  778,496  
Leasehold Improvements 0  0  
Accumulated Depreciation (816,375) (816,375)

$                      10,380,957  $                      10,327,886  

Deferred Outflows of Resources - Pension 3,526,555  3,526,555  

Total Assets & Pension-related items  $                      17,069,561  $                      16,841,502 

Liabilities and Net Position
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable 23,005  56,925  
Credit Card Payable 589  186  
Current Portion - ACB Loan 175,000  175,000  
Current Portion - Modular Loan 62,632  62,632  

$                           261,226  $                           294,743  
Long-term Liabilities

ACB Loan 6,829,571  6,829,571  
Modular Loan 166,312  171,577  

$                        6,995,883  $                        7,001,148  

Net Pension Liability 4,468,287  4,468,287  
Deferred Inflows of Resources - Pension 22,096  22,096  

$                        4,490,383  $                        4,490,383  

Total Liabilities & Pension-related items $                      11,747,491  $                      11,786,274  

Net Position
Invested in capital assets 3,431,170  3,431,170  
Net revenue 1,890,900 1,624,057 

$                        5,322,070  $                        5,055,227  
Total Liabilities, Pension-related Items, and Net Position $                      17,069,561  $                      16,841,502  
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Statement of Cash Flows
For the month ended April 30, 2018

Cash Flow from Operating Activities

Net Revenue  $                  276,110 

Adjustments to reconcile net revenue to net cash:

Accounts Receivable (247)

Accounts Payable (36,123)

Credit Card Payable (5,476)

Net Cash provided from Operating Activities 234,264 

Cash Flow from Investing Activities

 Equipment and furniture                                  - 

 Modular expansion - CIP (53,071)

(53,071)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Long-term liabilities - ACB loan (5,265)

(5,265)

Net change in cash 175,928 

Beginning cash balance 2,969,384 

Ending cash balance 3,145,313 
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Accounts Payable Aging Summary
For the month ended April 30, 2018

Current 1 - 30 31 - 60 61 - 90 91 + Total Notes
AdvancED 900.00  900.00  

Hobson (Naviance) 595.83  595.83   
Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. 10,390.80  10,390.80  

Power School 2,832.50  2,832.50  

Sunbelt Technology, LLC 475.00  475.00  

The Library Store, Inc. 65.79  65.79  

TSW 1,405.00  1,405.00  

TOTAL $          4,328.33  $       11,861.59  $             0.00  $               0.00  $         475.00  $            16,664.92  
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Principal’s Monitoring Report  
 
Date: May 2018 
 

Policy Type Heading 2017 
Policy # 

Policy Policy 
Approved 

Executive 
Limitation 

Ends Focus on 
Grants or 
Contracts 

2.i The Principal shall not fail to take into 
consideration the school’s annual fund- 
raising goals as they interrelate to all 
plans, programs and activities.   

1/27/16 

 
Principals Interpretation: 
 
The Board wishes the Principal to be supportive of the school’s efforts to raise funds for its 
annual and capital campaigns.  These campaigns are directly linked to—and underwrite—the 
budgets for the General Fund and Capital Fund.    
 
Report: 
 
The Board Chair has agreed to oversee development efforts during the period of transition in 
school leadership.  The Board will work with the incoming principal to define the precise nature 
of development responsibilities.  In the meantime, the school’s administration and staff are 
collaborating with the MST and its development sub-committee to support the current Cavalier 
and On the Shoulders of Giants campaigns.   
 
Report Compliance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




